At December 31, 2008, the COPS Fast, Police Pension, Fire Pension and Cove Avenue Improvement funds
had deficit fund balances of $ 5,503, $ 86,075, $ 77,030 and $ 252,352, respectively.  These deficit fund
balances are the result of adjustments for accrued liabilities in these funds.  The General Fund is liable for
any deficits in these funds and provides transfers when cash is needed, not when accruals occur.

NOTE 6 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

A.  LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Deposits and investments are restricted by provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.  Statutes require the
classification of monies held by the City into three categories.

One category consists of “active” monies; those monies required to be kept in a “cash” or “near cash” status
for immediate use by the City.  Such monies must be maintained either as cash in the treasury or in
depository accounts payable or withdrawable on demand, including negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW)
accounts, or in money market deposit accounts.

Sewer
Fund

Net assets beginning, as previously reported 12,797,397$
Land and construction in process 54,976
Contributed capital revenue 313,273
Net assets beginning, as restated 13,165,646$

Governmental Business
Activities Type Activities Total

Net assets beginning, as previously reported 66,051,270$ 36,771,016$ 102,822,286$
Construction in process - 54,976 54,976
Depreciable assets, net 36,634 - 36,634
Long-term debt (30,327) - (30,327)
Contributed capital - 313,273 313,273
Taxes revenue (2,057,119) - (2,057,119)
Intergovernmental revenue 1,554,068 - 1,554,068
Net assets beginning, as restated 65,554,526$ 37,139,265$ 102,693,791$

CITY OF AVON LAKE, OHIO
LORAIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

43

NOTE 6 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

A.  LEGAL REQUIREMENTS (continued)

A second category consists of “inactive” monies; those monies not required for use within the current five-year
period of designation of depositories.  Inactive monies may be deposited or invested only as certificates of
deposit maturing no later than the end of the current period of designation of depositories or by savings or
deposit accounts including, but not limited to, passbook accounts.